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! AFFIDAVIT
I TR INITIAL:
. INTHE LOCAL COURT AT DARWIN FILE NO: 2022-00688-L.C
| LOCAL COUST - DARWIN

Craig Oldroyd Plaintiff

AND

Defendant

Natasha Fyles

DEPONENT: I, : Craig-Richard: OLDROYD:, Managing Director/ Human Rights Ambassador
Advocate, Observer & Defender, Ambassador to TIBNLA (Majagi)

OF: 71 McKinnon Rd, Pinelands NT 0829
My postal address is PO BOX 36710, WINNELLIE NT 0821

HEREBY AFFIRM THAT:
1. | make this affidavit in good faith, to the best of my knowledge and belief

2. | am a man of God and a pater familias and recognise his authority over all laws on the
earth. _
I invoke the power and authority of Jesus Christ over this matter.

4. | am a local resident of the Northern Territory and have lived here for over 50 years.

| have worked in many industries, and have run several businesses in emergency
management, safety training, health and fitness, design and engineering of fire safety
systems and have volunteered my whole life for many sporting organisations, NT
Bushfires Council, Red Cross, and many years for NT Emergency Services.

6. | hold many qualifications in Occupational Health & Safety and Emergency Management.
7. 1have been advocating for human rights specifically with remote community tribal people

of this country for over 15 years, and formally became a Human Rights Advocate,
Observer and Defender 2 years ago.

8. | have been officially appointed by 14 sovereign tribal nations as Human Rights
Ambassador [Annex. A]

9. | am the Plaintiff in a Form 37A Notice of Appeal appealing the extension of the State of
Emergency in the Northern Territory, and personally suing Natasha Fyles for damages.

10. I was appointed to the office of Ambassador to the sovereign tribal nation of Majagi on
May 22" 2022 after the Private Member's Association TIBNLA was formed [please refer
Annex. B]

11. | tabled information onto the public record on 7" June 2022 which included the following
information:

3 - Apparent iraud and Criminal Actions of the NT Body Politic and NT Justice
System in the fraudulent appropriation of, and unlawful use of, sacred emblems.

I have been given evidence of the apparent fraud and criminal actions of the NT
Body Politic and NT Justice System in the fraudulent appropriation of, theft and



unlawful use of, sacred emblems, objects, plants, animals etc many of which
belong to the Larrakia, Brinkin, Tiwi and other tribes, by way of trademarking the
NT Coat of Arms, resulting in desecration of such items, and breaches of their

collective human rights.
....a submission [was] made to Mr Michael Schwager, Director General of IP

Australia by representatives of the Larrakia, Brinkin and Tiwi tibes which invokes
Humanitarian Law / Customary Law / Tribal Lore of the Marratia and Koolpinyah,
and instructs him to cancel Australian Trademark No. 90001645 — namely the
NT Coat of Arms, which the Local Court sits under

12. This information was subsequently filed with the World Inteliectual Property Organisation
[WIPO] on 15" of June 2022 who accepted it on 16" June 2022. An application for
mediation was made on 3" July 2022 and served on the other party (IP Australia) [please

refer Annex. C}

13. TIBNLA proclaimed their independence on 15" July 2022 [please refer Annex. D}, which
was put on public record on 18" July via the NT News [please refer Annex. E] and Buy

Search Sell classifieds.

14. TIBNLA took ownership of the “NT Coat of Arms” as at 18" November 2021 (when all
implied permission of their tribal symbols [indigenous knowledge] was revoked by legal
notice) to protect further desecration of theirs and other tribe’s sacred things.

15. TIBNLA registered ownership of the “NT Coat of Arms” to the land mass Australia
through the Universal Postal Union on 30" July 2022 by way of Registered Mail with
Australia Post [please refer Annex. F].

16. TIBNLA trademarked the "NT Coat of Arms” design via their Patent & Trademark Office
on 30" July 2022 [please refer Annex. G).

17 TIBNLA have made their claim for reparation damages, fees for usage and penalties by
issuing Invoice No. MTT00426 to the NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA on 30Y

July 2022 [please refer Annex. H].
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IN THE LOCAL COURT AT DARWIN FILE NO: 2022-00688-LC
BETWEEN

Craig Oldroyd Plaintiff

AND

Natasha Fyles Defendant

ANNEXURE “A”

This is the Annexure marked A produced and shown to Craig Richard Oldroyd at the time of
affirming his affidavit this (3 day of ___ H- u}mf 2022
L

Craig Oldroyd Approval as Human Rights Ambassador to Sovereign Tribal Nations
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IN THE LOCAL COURT AT DARWIN FILE NO: 2022-00688-LC

BETWEEN
Craig Oldroyd Plaintiff
AND

Defendant

Natasha Fyles

ANNEXURE “B”

This is the Annexure marked A produced and shown to Craig Richard Oldroyd at the time of
affirming his affidavit this [+ day of __#« ¢ .c s 2022

Craig Oldroyd Letter of Appointment to the office of Ambassador to Majagi

Before me




ANNEXURE B

Sovereign Tribal Nation of Majagi
Tiwi / Brinkin / Larrakia
3 China Road
Acacia Larrakia
Date: 22" May 2022

Dear Wulimani [: Craig-Richard: Oldroyd],
Subject: Letter of Appointment as Ambassador of Sovereign Tribal Nation of Majagi

As founding members of TIBNLA, we are pleased to confirm your appointment as an Ambassador of
the Majagi (Tiwi, Brinkin, Larrakia) Nation. As Ambassador / Head of the Mission, you will be expected
to devote your time to, inter alia:

1. Representing Majagi to any and all Belligerent Occupiers® of our states / estates / lands fthe
quasi UNITED STATES, NORTHERN TERRITORY GOVERNMENT, AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT
and the quasi NORTHERN LAND COUNCIL] and any other entity that is connected to them
such as gango's inter alia as well as permanent missions to multilateral organizations.

2. Representing Majagi to private member's associations to negotiate treaties, contracts,
agreements, local and international trade.

3. Protecting Majagi's tribal people and national interests, within the limits permitted by tribal
law, which is first in time, best at law for the land known as Terra Australis, and International
Laws that align with this.

4. Negotiating with, and promoting friendly relations with, our Belligerent Occupiers, and
developing our economic, cultural and scientific relations.

5. Investigating and reporting accurately on developments of Belligerent Occupiers of our
lands, which are likely to influence the formulation of Majagi's policies.

6. Negotiating agreements on various national issues with the authorities of the Belligerent
Qccupiers of our lands.

Your actions shall be solely decided by you and you will not in any form be considered as employee or |
partner in any matter of the Belligerent Occupiers of our lands. It is a matter of esteem pride to have
you in force as an Ambassador of the nation of Majagi

As an official envoy, we expect faithfulness and honesty from you. We are very confident in your ability
to carry out your processes in the most official manner taking care of the interests of all stakeholders.

As an Ambassador, you are subject to the Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations of 1961, so far as

it aligns with our tribal law.

Sincerely
-
M- w¥e i

e TR o RN LN 2 S f ; V. . il

: P
Juma {luma Samuel Feio] '&2’?@; Kantjil {Gerald Morgan]
Founding Member TIBNLA Founding Member TIBNLA i
SNote As receing state s considered a beligerent occupier, we hereby waive the requirement as per Aticde 2 8 4 of the
Vienna Convention for an agrement
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IN THE LOCAL COURT AT DARWIN FILE NO: 2022-00688-LC
BETWEEN

Craig Oldroyd Plaintiff

AND

Natasha Fyles Defendant

ANNEXURE “C”

This is the Annexure marked A produced and shown to Craig Richard Oldroyd at the time of
affirming his affidavit this _{8% day of P (s p— 2022

Email Correspondence between Juma of the Larrakia and WIPO
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4 1105 AM (24} Inbox | jumamajagi@protonmail.com | Proton Mail ﬁ NN E 7( UQ? . C

RE: Request for Mediation

From Mail, Arbiter <arbitermail@wipo.int>
To jumamajagi@protonmail.com
cC Mail, Arbiter <arbiter.mail@wipo.nt -

Date  Tuesday, July 5th, 2022 at 6:31 PM

Dear duma,
Thank you for your message and follow-up.

We have taken note of the atiached Reguest for Mediation and we look forward to hearing from you should the other
party reply.

Best regards,

WARO Arbitration and Mediation Center

From: jumamajagi <jumamajagi@protonmail.com>
Sent: Sunday, 3 July 2022 02:35

To: Mail, Arbiter <arbitermaii@wipo.int>

Subject: Rt: Request for Mediation

Dear Chiara

Thankyou for following up on this. 1 have attached the completed WIPO reguest for mediation, and canfirm that |
have emailed it fo the other party.

| look forward to your prompt response
Hegards

Juma

Sent with Proton Mail secure email.

---— Original Message —------

On Monday. June 27th, 2022 at 4:42 PM. Mail. Arbiter <ar i ilia wipont> wrote:

Dear Juma of the Larrakia.

Just a follow-up on my e-mail below - | remain available should you have any further questions on WIFPO Mediation.

Best regards,

Chiara

ormara | Legal Gifiser 1P Dsputes Saction | WIPO Asbitration and Methator Center
Sedzerand | T +4122 3388 8223 | E chiara accom

wmn des Colombeties. 1211 Geneva 20

From: Mail, Arbiter <arbitermail@wipo.int>
sent: Thursday, 16 June 2022 17:10
To: jumamajagi@protonmail .com
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B 27, 1106 AM (24} Inbox | jumamajagi@@protonmail.com | Proton Mai

Ce: Mail, Arbiter <arbiter mail@wipo.int>
Subject: Email 2 of 2 - Official Notification of Cancellation of Trademark

Dear Juma of the Larrakia,

Thank you very much for contacting the WIPO Arbitration and Mediation Center (WIPO Center).

WIPO Arbitration and Mediation Center

The WIPO Center is a neulral, international and non-profit dispute resolution provider that offers
time- and cost-efficient alternative dispute resolution (ADR) options. Specifically, the WIPO
Center administers disputes between private parties under the WIPO Arbitration, Expedited
Arbilration. Mediation and Expert Determination Rules, which are widely recognized as
particularly suitable for cross-border intellectual property (IP) disputes. including IP and
trademark infringements. You may find an explanation of our different ADR procedures on our
website at _i;;;t_p;g:jfmmmgg;inifamc{en!center!wiao«z}dr. htmi.

WIPO Mediation

In light of your dispute concerning the use of your sacred emblems with the other party(ies), we
would suggest to consider WIPO Mediation. Mediation is a non-binding procedure controlled by
the parties in which a neutral intermediary, the mediator, assists the parties in reaching a
mutually satisfactory settlement of the dispute. More detailed information on WIPO Mediation is
available on our website at m;ps:nggw,ygépg.in;fgmc!grzfmgg'ggyggjg.

in order to submit the dispute to WIPO Mediation, pursuant to Art. 4 of the WIPO Mediation
Rules (available at https /fwww, wipo.int/amc/enimediation/rules/), you may complete sections 1
and 2(a) of the attached Request for Mediation, in particular the responding party’s contact
information, and submit it to the WIPO Center at arbiter.mail@wipo.int. Upon receiving the
Request for Mediation, the WIPO Center will contact the responding party to explain the
procedures and assist in considering WIPO Mediation.

Please copy the other party by email when you submit the Request for Mediation to the WIPO
Center. If the other party's email address cannot be identified, please send it to the other party

by courier.

The WIPO Center's efforts in assisting the parties to mediate are often successful due to the
parties’ common interests in knowing the strengths and weaknesses of their respective
positions, while taking very little risk as the content of a WIPO Mediation cannot be further used
in court or arbitration proceedings (unless the parties agree otherwise). The WIPO Center’'s
statistics show that 70% of the cases administered settle.

. How much does it cost to file a Request for WIPO Mediation?

The filing of a Request for Mediation in accordance with Article 4 of the WIPO Mediation Rules is
not subject to administration fees. If the parties agree to continue with the Mediation process,
an administration fee will apply per Article 22 of the WIPO Mediation Rules and the WIPO
Center's Schedule of Fees and Costs (available at www.wipo.int/ame/en/mediation/fees).

e Consensual nature of WIPO procedures

it is important to note that WIPO procedures are consensual and that both parties would need to
agree to refer the dispute to WIPO Mediation. If the other party is not interested in participating
in a mediation procedure, the WIPO Center will not be able to continue with such procedure.
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wiiie2, 1005 Al (24} Inbox | ju mamaagi@protonmail.com | Proton Mail

We look forward to receiving the Request for Mediation form, should you decide to submit the
matter to WIPO Mediation. We would also kindly invite you to forward this communication to the
responding party to provide some background information on WIPQ Mediation.

Best regards,
WIPO Arbitration and Mediation Center

From: jumamajag «:gmlamajggg@orotoamait.cowp

Sent: Wednesday, 15 june 2022 03:06

To: Mail, Arbiter <arhiter.mail@wipo.int>

Subject: Re: Email 2 of 2 - Official Notification of Cancellation of Trademark

Dear Arbiter

As noted below, please find attached Appendices D & E and attachment entitled "NT Coat of Arms - Primary
School Information Booklet”

Please confirm receipt.

Juma of the Larrakia

wemeeam Origrinal MESSage ~==----
On Wednesday, June 15th, 2022 at 10:26 AM. jumamajagi <Jumanid Jagieoprotonmail.com- wrote:

Dear Arbiter

Please find attached Official Notification given to IP Australia regarding cancellation of Australian
Trademark -00001645. Also attached are Appendices A-C. Appendices D & E will be forwarded in separate

email.
Please confirm receipl.

Our sacred embiems are continuing to be desecraied by their unauthorised use. They are fully aware of
ihe sacredness of these emblems - se€ page 5 of attachment entitied "NT Coat of Arms - Primary School

information Booklet - attached to 2nd Email.

See below email for official confirmation of receipt from IP Australia

Regards
Juma of the Larrakia
Sent with Proion Mail secure email.

-------- Original Message —------
On Friday, May 27th, 2022 at 350 PM. MDB-International <N 1DB-Iternational(ipausralia govau”

wrote:

Dicar Juma,
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L Es, THOS AN (zd}mbaxE}umama}agi@pmwnmait,comfPrcton Mail

Thanks for your email. We're currently considering it and will respond more fully shortly.

Kind regards,

Martin Heymann

From: jumamajagi ~1jzsm@;ugijggiﬁ_g;;zggtg;mz;zi Leom™
Sent: Wednesday, 25 May 2022 11:46 AM

To: Michael Schwager <Michael.S
Internationalte paustralia, gov.au = MDB-International <MDB-Internationalia
VDB Media <MDB-Mediat jpaustralia, gov.au>

Subject: Email 1 of 2 - Official Notificatin of Cancellation of Trademark

5

tichael

Please find attached Notification of Canceilation of Trademark and Appendices

¢ urther Appendices will follow in Znd Email

Please confirm receipt

Juma of the Larrakia

4938 KB 1 file attached

Request for WIPO Mediation - July 2022 - Signed.pdf 2938 x8

o0 PEOLOTL e 1.-1.r'-.!‘;f_\.xryiiwuGi:GuYNI15W‘<j.jEii?(.‘.vawzi‘v’iDl;\’r LW Thwty GogBY ik i

Fithis.

hwagericipaustrulia oy du-: MDB-International <MDB-
ipaustralia, sovau

474



IN THE LOCAL COURT AT DARWIN FILE NO: 2022-00688-LC
BETWEEN

Craig Oldroyd Plaintiff
AND

Natasha Fyles Defendant

ANNEXURE “D”

This is the Annexure marked A produced and shown to Craig Richard Oldroyd at the time of
affirming his affidavit this _lyt_ day of ;luéq Y 2022

Public Notice Proclamation of independence

Before me




ANNEIVRE 1

PUBLIC NOTICE
PROCLAMATION OF INDEPENDENCE

This is an Official Notice to all Living Souls, Nations, Countries, States,
Territories, and all Private Members Associations, Organisations,
Corporations, Body Politics, Body Corporate’s, Parliaments,
Governments and Non-Government Organisations, Not For Profit
Associations, Trusts, and all Assigns, Nominees, Heirs, and Successors.

i, Juma Samuel Fejo, of the Larrakia Majagi Tribe, claim my ancestral rights. iama
true holder of the Marratia (grandmother) and Koolpinyah (grandfather) lore. i invoke,
that which has never been rebutted, that my tribal lore is “first in time, best at law’

since time and eternity.

As stated in international law we are the returning sovereigns, but we have never left
our tribal estates and sacred sites, and our cultural heritage has never been disputed.
We have formed our Private Members Association TIBNLA.

We TIBNLA hoid title of Our Tribal Estate Majagi which includes our cultural sacred
sites,

« Marratia (Darwin) Latitude 12°27'31"S Longitude 130°49'18°E
« Nauk (Gunn Point) Latitude 12°28'55"S Longitude 1 30°59'11°E
« Nani(Pine Creek) Latitude 13°49'29"S Longitude 131 *SO'SE

« Nakama Ni Ma (Port Keats) | atitude 14°26'6" S Longitude 129° 16' 30°E

We are and always have been the family’s family of Jaka, we stand in peace and our
lore proves this, lo go nama {do no harm).

We have informed all other states that claim authority or administer over our lands and
our property, the children of our estates, that any express of implied permission has
been revoked in legal notices and has never been rebutted.

15i7i22



IN THE LOCAL COURT AT DARWIN FILE NO: 2022-00688-LC

BETWEEN
Craig Oldroyd Plaintiff
AND

Defendant

Natasha Fyles

ANNEXURE “E”

This is the Annexure marked A produced and shown to Craig Richard Oldroyd at the time of
affirming his affidavit this [yt day of F{'ME wst™ 2022

Public Notice in Classifieds

Before me




ArNEYURE E
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IN THE LOCAL COURT AT DARWIN FILE NO: 2022-00688-LC
BETWEEN

Craig Oldroyd Plaintiff

AND

Natasha Fyles Defendant

ANNEXURE “F”

This is the Annexure marked A produced and shown to Craig Richard Oldroyd at the time of
affirming his affidavit this 4 day of Ry Cu 3 2022
[

Registration of Ownership of NT Coat of Arms with Universal Postal Union

Before me




ANNEXURE ¥

& Seriler o eepn
«% RPPea G3000 05100 18794 84601
# : . . :

Trade mark 800

Datas 167 DAY OF NOVEMBER 2021

L0 Bl
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IN THE LOCAL COURT AT DARWIN FILE NO: 2022-00688-LC

BETWEEN
Craig Oldroyd Plaintiff

AND

Natasha Fyles Defendant

ANNEXURE “G”

This is the Annexure marked A produced and shown to Craig Richard Oldroyd at the time of
affirming his affidavit this |y&_ day of [ gus t 2022

Registration of Trademark with TIBNLA PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Before me
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ARNEXURE

OFFICIAL NOTIC

Design Mark

Goods and Services
Standard Characlers Claimed
Mark Drawing Code
Sarial Number

Eiting Date

Current Basis

Original Filing Basis
pyblished for Opposition
wner

Attorney of Record

Type of Mark

Register

Othver Data

tive Dead Indicator

TIBNLA PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE =4

DETERMINED

RPP44 83900 05100 18704 £8609
July 30, 2022

WA

APPLICANT) TIBNLA 3 Crina Rd, Acatad {arrakia. Majagi
NIA

R

E OF REGISTRATION OF TRADEMARK

COAT-OF -ARMS. ¢

RANGAROOS EACH WiITH SHELL
SUPPORT SHIELD WITH
ABORIGINAL DRAWING CF
WOMAN, EAGLE ON ROCK ATOP
WMELMET WITH HMANTLING

S
" NO .Aﬂ

i

. Sender to Keeh
REPAL £3600 05100 18754 63803



IN THE LOCAL COURT AT DARWIN FILE NO: 2022-00688-LC

BETWEEN
Craig Oldroyd Plaintiff
AND

Defendant

Natasha Fyles

ANNEXURE “H”

This is the Annexure marked A produced and shown to Craig Richard Oldroyd at the time of
affirming his affidavit this (¥t day of Huﬁu,‘r{“‘ 2022

TIBNLA Invoice No MTT000426

Before me
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ANNEYVRE H
H

INVOICE
NO: MIT000426

TIBNLA

C/- 3 CHINA RD, ACACIA LARRAKIA

MA JAGH AUSTRALIA

To:

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA
¢ /- NT TREASURY

GPO Box 1974

Darwin, Majagi NT 0801

Date: 30/7/2022
Description:

Cost of damages for desecration of our tribal symbols etc being our
“Indigenous Knowledge" as defined by world Intellectual Property
hhps:/ /v  int/tkjen/ and 1P Australia at

$200 Trillion AUD Dollars in Gold Bullion

2 Fees for usage since 11 September 1978. You were forewarned and have
accepted that any express Of implied permission of any use of our sacred
emblems including, put not limited lo, plants, animalk, designs, objects,
songlines, dreamiime stories, or any such like, that form any part of use on any
of your coats of arms, signhatures, insignias, copyrights, trademarks,
documentalion, signage, was revoked.

$100 Trillion AUD Dollars in Gold Bullion

3. Damages amount due and payable as at ¥ January 2022 was 200 Trlion
dollars in Gold Bullion. The further breach of frust has now incurred o penally
of 800 x the damages

$160,000 Trillion AUD Dollars
Please nofe the penally armount can be exchanged for assets, municipal and
governmental services, utilities, corporations, o the like.

Total $160,300 Trillion AUD Dollars



